Rule 2.47

Form 2.24B{(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Burns-Anderson Limited 02073962

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 697 of 2012

Bnstol District Registry

{full name of court)

(a) Insert full We (a)
name(s) and Nigel Mornson
address(es) of Grant Thornton UK LLP
administrator(s) Hartwell House
55-61 Victona Street
Bnstol
BS16FT

Alistair Wardeli Richard White

Grant Thomton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP
11-13 Penhill Road 30 Finsbury Square
Cardiff London

CF11 9UP EC2P 2YU

joint administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the perod

Fram To
{b} Insen date {b) 11 November 2013 (b} 10 May 2014
Signed N M M "
Joint Adminustrator ¢
Dated cf [ o / I_P

Contact Details.

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but If
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there ts a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the
publc record

Nige! Morrison

Grant Thomton UK LLP
Hartwell House

55-61 Victona Street
Bristol

BS16FT

DX Number DX Exchange

e

12/06/2014
COMPANIES HOUSE

de
#49

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Techﬂo]-égy Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




o GrantThornton

12

13

14

Qur Ref NZM/ZLC/R]]/KZP/B01623/7

To the creditors

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thomton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfialds
Manchester M3 3EB

T +44 (0)161 953 6900

9 June 2014 F +44 (0)161 953 6405
www grant thomton ¢o uk

Dear Sirs

Burns-Anderson Limited - In Administration (BAL or the Company)
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Bristol District Registry

No 697 of 2012

Introduction

Follownng my appomntment as joint admnstrator of the above company with Alstarr Wardell
and Richard White by the directors on 3 July 2012, I now report on the progress of the
admurustraton to 10 May 2014 and attach

Appendix A, Form 2 24B, together with an account of our receipts and payments for the
pertod from 11 November 2013 to 10 May 2014 and also for the whole admimstration to
date

® Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the joint administrators in the
penod 11 November 2013 to 10 May 2014 and a statement of expenses mcurred in the
pertod

¢ Appendix C, an analys1s of our time costs as required by Statement of Insolvency
Practce 9

* Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ nights to
request additional mnformanon from the admimstrator (Rule 2 48A)

¢ Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' nghts to
challenge the administrator's remuneration or expenses, if excessive (Rule 2 109)

Please note that we are all authorised by the Insolvency Practivoners Association to act as
mnsolvency practiuoners

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986, the
functions of the admimistrators are to be exercised by any or all of them

In addition to the Company we were also appomted as admunistrators of the following
companies

Homster Capital Limited (HCL),

* Sage Financial Services Limuted (SFSL),
Homnister Partners Limuted (HPL), and
B-A Fmancial Linuted (BAFL)

Chartered Accountants

Grani Thornzon UK LLP i x lmited kabilty partnerstwp rigrstersd in Engtand and Walss No OC307742 Regiered office Grand Thoméon Houss kiekon Steet, Euston Square: London NW1 2EF

A st o] members s avaikaiie from ow regestered office  Grant Thomion UK LLP is authonsed and reguisted by the Financial Conduct Authority

Grant Thornton UX, LLP i a member fm of Grant Thomiton Inmational Lid (GTIL) GTH, and the member #ma are nol a woridwide parinership Services are deivered by the membar firma GTIL and

{ts member fims are nct agents of and de nol obigate one ancther and ars ot Lable for ona another's acts or omissions A Bs! of personnel perméted by Grant Thamion to acoept appointmeants as
nd of their resp g bodies may ba inspected ai the above 20dress Plaase see www grani thomton ca uk for urther detalts




15

16

17

18

19

32

The above companies together with BAL are collecuvely referred to as "the Group” in this
report BAFL 15 a subsidiary of BAL and HPL, BAL and SFSL are subsidiartes of HCL

The administrators' proposals for the Company were contained in out report dated
23 August 2012 and were approved at a meetng of creditors held on 10 September 2012 A
creditors commuttee was formed at the meetng

The admunistrators are pursuing the objective of achieving a better result for the Company's
creditors as a whole than would be hkely if the Company were wound up

We anticipated 1n our proposals that there would be a dividend to unsecured creditors

It was proposed that the admimistration would end by the Company going mto creditors
voluntary liquidation, or if no monies were available for unsecured ereditors, by the
dissolution of the Company

The adminstration of BAL was due to expire on 2 July 2013 The admimistrators made an
application to the Court in Aprl 2013 to extend the adfurustration for a period of two years
The Court approved the application and the adminsstration 1s due to expire now on

3 July 2015

Statutory information
The company's statutory detals are as follows

Registered number 02073962

Registered office Grant Thornton UK LLP,
4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields,
Manchester, M3 3EB

Progress report
We set out this section under the following key headings

1 Appointment of professional advisers

11 Accrued mcome and contnuing collection of commmussions

w Novation income

v Professional indemnuty msurance, run off cover and the Financial Services
Compensation Scheme

v Investigations

v1 Debtors

vuCorporation tax tefund

vuIntra Group debts

1x Recharges of expenses of the administrations

()] Appointment of professional advisers
The professional advisers appointed remamn the same for this Company as i our proposals




33

34

35

36

37

38

39

310

3n

(il  Accruedincome and continued collection of commissions

MacRobins Limuted (MRP), to whom the admunustrators sold the Company's night utle and
interest 1n ats tral commussion on 27 July 2012, continue to liaise with product providers to
ensure that commussions due to the Company are collected

Since the date of our last report Active Adviser mcome of £44,403 and Orphan commussion
of £39,216 has been recerved This includes a distribution made up to 30 April 2014 Total
Actve Advisor mcome during the admunistration has been £514,575 and total Orphan
commusston ncome has been 258,044

The statement of affairs stated that such commussion income accrued but not received at
3 July 2012 amounted to £207,797

{(ili) Novation income

As previously reported we agreed to novate the commission income tratt to eight BAL
adwvisers for 53% of the recurring fee income as at the date of our appomtment The total
novation fee ncome generated totals £227,750

Full completion of each novation {on a policy by policy basis) will only occur when the
product provider has acceded to the novation Part of the novaton fee 1s refundable in
circumstances where one or more of the product providers do not accede to the novation by
31 December 2014 ~ -

In the meantume novated commission mncome that conunues to be recerved by product
providers 1s being distributed by us and MacRobins Limited A 5% administration charge 1s
levied upon the novatees, which has amounted to £10,823 to 30 April 2014

{iv) Professional indemnity insurance, run off cover and the Financial Services
Compensation Scheme (FSCS)

As previcusly reported, 1t was not possible to put in place Professional Indemmity (PT) run off

cover for the post appoimntiment period as the premmums demanded by tnsurers were toa

prohibitive

At the date of our appomtment there were 118 PI claims against BAL Since then new claims
ansing have been notified to the FSCS who will pay valid claims up to a certamn hmit now that
they have declared the Company to be in default

We have been corresponding with the Group's pre-administration mnsurers and brokers to
determine whether the msurers are hable for and dealing with the claims lodged
pre-admunistranon The Group's primary imsuter has presented a legal atgument asserang that
it s not currently Liable for the claims, which does not accord with our legal advice A number
of claims 1n another subsidiary are now being iugated by claimants and we await the outcome
of those cases The primary msurer continues to refuse to provide us with information
relating to each claim on cost grounds and we may need to apply to Court to obtain this
informauon




312

313

314

315

316

3

318

By 28 February 2014 the FSCS had recerved 584 claims post admunistration of which 71 have
been settled The total amount of clauns that have been settled 1s £2,056,757 although the
FSCS may have made payments less than this due to the limut cap 1t apphes

(v) Investigations

We have recerved Counsel's opinton regarding the share capital of Willis Owen Limited
(WOL) being transferred from HCL to the newly formed HCHI Following this advice we
are seeking to appoint an independent agent to value the WOL business at the transfer date
We remain in contact with representatives of HCHI

However, BAL will only benefit in any reabisation from this source to the extent that the
dividend 1t will receive on its unsecured claum against HCL of £213,820 will increase In the
statement of affairs the prepared by the directors they expected the HCL debt would realise
£45,212

(i) Debtors
As previously reported, the table below shows the debrors of BAL, as included 1n the
statement of affairs at £6,249,228 lodged at Companies House

£ £
Income accrual due from insurance comparnies 584,617
Estimate due from adwisers re clawback 437,000
Adviser deblor balances 707,781
Complaints debtors
Mortgage endowment complaints 4,230
Exceptional complaints 4,189,761
Other complaints 175,560
FSCS claim re Keydata complants 641,993 5,011,544
Sundry other deblors 21,072
Doubtful debt provision {512,786)
6,249,228

The mcome accrual due from insurance companies and the esumate due from adwisers re
clawback totalling £1,021,617 are not capable of being recovered for the reasons given 1n our
last report

Adwviser debtor balances relate to amounts owed by 210 advisers to BAL at the date of our
appomtment whach totalled £707,781 At 30 Apnl 2014 the amount due from such debtors
had decreased to 615,087 due to on-gomng trail comtmussions being received

In order to pursue these debts further we require information from the PI msurers to
determune amounts that may be due from the advisers In many instances the outcome of the
insurance claim also needs to be known In addition, the Advisor debtor balances wall change
— teducing with the receipt of commussion tncome and icreasing as further clawback claims
are made




319

320

321

322

323

324

325

42

43

In order to pursue the complamnt debtors of £5,011,544 we again need informauon from
insurers in order to pursue the advisers mvolved In additton, we need to ascertamn the actual
amounts that have been paid out by the Company in respect of each clam

To date debtors realisations have been £39,471 with £12,055 being realised since
11 November 2013

(vii) Corporation tax refund

We submutted BAL's pre-appointment corporation tax return which gave rise to a ¢ £141,000
corporation tax refund To date we have recewved £93,342 of rhus balance and are 1n
discussions with HM Revenue and Customs regarding the balance of ¢ £47,658

(vili) Intra group debts
The directors' statement of atfairs showed that BAL 15 owed £1,269,102 by other Group
compantes which the directors expected would realise ¢ £1 1 mulhion

Any recovery of these debts 1s dependent on the dividends that wall be paid out 1 due course
by the other Group compames, although not for several years

(ix) Recharges of the expenses of the administrations

We have explamed in previous reports how costs incurred in HCL, the holding company,
were recharged to the other companues in the group HCL continues to mncur costs that need
to be recharged

Aflocation of costs
£ incurred  Transferred to date Sl 1o transier
SFSL 281,425 245,026 36,400
BAL 171,675 145,823 25853
HPL 354,085 290,892 63,194
BAFL 5472 5472 -
Total 812,658 687,212 125,446

The table above indicates that total costs of £812,658 have been incurred by HCL of which
BAL's share1s £171,675 BAL had re-imbursed HCL an amount of {144,467 to
10 May 2014

Outcome for creditors
Thete are no preferential or secured creditors m BAL

We anucipate that a dividend will be paid to the unsecured creditors of HPL, although we are
unable to estimate the timuing or quantum of any dividend at this stage largely because the
level of unsecured creditor claums 1s constantly changing as

. commission ncome continues to be received from product providers, and
. uninsured Professional Indemnuty claims conunue to be made by clients

As previously reported, 1t could be several years before the administrators are in a posiion to
make a distribution to unsecured creditors




52

53

54

535

56

57

Joint administrators’ remuneration and expenses

Qur fees for actng as jount admunistrators have been fixed by reference to our ume costs
The ume costs for this adminustraton for the period from 3 July 2012 to 10 May 2014 are
£453,687 and the expenses are {1,773

On 21 Septemnber 2012 the creditors commuttee resolved that we draw our remuneration by
reference to our time costs

We have held regular meeungs with the commuttee and we have put to them our costs to
31 October 2013 (which totalled £395,199) for approval They approved £347,718 of this
amount of which we had drawn £339,147 up to 10 May 2014 {as shown in the receipts and
payments account at Appendix A) We have thus discounted our costs by £47,481 or 12%

A creditors' commuttee meeting 1s due to be held on 19 June 2014 We have requested
approval to draw fess of £66,38% (£50,488 of nme costs directly mncurred in BAL and
£15,901 of HCL time costs allocated to BAL) for the period 1 Gctober 2013 to

31 March 2014

In addition we have drawn expenses of £1,773 as indicated 1n Appendin A and have further
expenses to take 1n due course as set out 1 Appendx B

Significant ime costs have been incurred in HCL due to the management ume required with
matters that relate to the entire Group These costs include dealing with employee matters,
property matters, I'T, storage of records, FSA/FSCS communications and tax investugations
The costs have been incurred for the benefit of the subsidiary companies and have not
benefitted the adminsstravion of HCL Thetefore, these costs need to be recharged to the
subsidiary companites by way of a management charge, which 1s i line with the Group's
pte-appointment practice for such costs

A detailed analysis has been undertaken of our ume costs 1n HCL to 31 March 2014 to
re-zllocate the ume spent in HCL to each of the other Group companies The table below
shows the atnounts that have been re-allocated to each company to form the basis of the
management charge

£ Time costs
SFSL 188,728
HPL 230,082
BAL 120,255

539,072
Time costs to remain in HCL 175,489
Total 714,561




58

59

510

62

63

Of the toral allocared to BAL of £120,255 above, we have put £101,771 to the creditors
commuttee for approval They have approved £85,870 of which we have drawn £85,870 as at
10 May 2014 (as shown in Appendix A)

An analysss of the total ume costs of HCL 1s provided at Appendix C which shows total time
costs of £721,380 to 10 May 2014 Please note that the table above only includes tme costs
to 31 March 2014

Background nformauon regarding the fees of administrators can be found at

www mnsolvency-practitoners org uk (navigate via 'Regulanion and Guidance' to 'Creditors
Guides to Fees') Alternauvely, we will supply this information by post on request Time 15
charged 1n 6 minute units

Other expenses incurred by the joint administrators
Please refer to Appendix B which shows the expenses incurred and paid 1 the peniod

Legal costs relate to advice that we have recerved from TLT LLP in relanon to the ownership
of commiussion, the sale to MacRobimns Limited, the novaton offer, the subsequent further
documentauon required to implement the novanon {including haising with product providers
to effect the last part of the novaton process), insurance matters and other legal 1ssues as
they arise 1 the admmistration

The admimstrative expenses relate to heat and hight, property expenses, rates, statutory
advertising and bank charges

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of Burns-Anderson Limited

N i M

Nigel Mornson
Jomnt Adminustrator

The affairs, business and property of Burns-Anderson Limited are being managed by
Nigel Mornson, Alstar Wardell and Richard White, appointed 2s jont administrators on
3 July 2012

Enc




Burns-Anderson Limited - 1n adminustration

Summary of receipts and payments
from 3 July 2012 to 10 May 2014

From From
03-Jul-12 11-Nov-13
Statement 10 to
of Affairs 10-Nov-13 10-May-14 Total
£ £ £ £
Receipts
Active Advisor Income 470,172 41 31,505 17 501,677 58
Novadon Income 227,75002 noo 227,750 02
Orphan Income 218,827 27 23,320 03 242,147 30
Miscellancous Income 11,737 8% [J))] 11,737 83
Sage - Loan TT76,000 60 000 000 400
Group Undertakangs - [HCL 45,212 00 000 000 100
Group Undertakings - FHIPL 4,395 00 000 00 000
Group Undertakings - Sage 234,704 00 000 000 400
Fixtures & fitungs 5,000 00 000 ¢00 00
Book Debts 6,249,228 00 2741550 12,013 75 39,429 25
Novation Administration Fee 10,246 62 460 0% 10,706 TH
Corporaton lax Refund 22,625 00 0400 93,341 15 93,341 15
Cash at Bank 1,785,166 D0 1,780,942 29 000 1,780,992 29
Acerucd income 207,797 00 000 000 oo0
Musc Float Receipts G000 000 60 0
Bank/ISA InterestGross 30,529 86 10,183 96 40,713 82
Honsster Partners Limited -157 58 157 58 000
Misc Float Payments 400 1000 10 0
Vat Payable 212511 74238 2,867 49
IIMRC - VAT reccived /pad 458 39 000 458 39
2,780,157 72 171,734 11 2,951,891 83
Payments
Pre Admin Bank Accounts Suspense 000 386 27 38627
Heat & Light 1,94998 000 1,949 98
Property Expenscs 916 0oo 11936
Postages 104 00 non 104 00
Re-tmbursement of [lonister Capiral Led 121,347 57 24,474 99 145,822 56
Preparanon of S of A 7,500 00 000 7,500 00
Admunistrators Fees - [Honister Capital 82,398 60 3,472 00 85,870 00
Admunistrators § ces 292,619 96 46,511 00 339,130 96
Admuntstrators Lxpenses 1,716 70 5694 1,773 64
Comuttee Expenses 210 8% 000 21080
VAT urrecoverable 7,960 81 51,255 66 59,216 47
Legal Fees (1) 129,330 59 10,353 16 139,683 75
Professional Fees 551400 0non 5,514 00
Statutory Advorusing 15300 006 153 00
Rates 1,162 00 000 1,162 00
Insurance of Asscts 474 88 000 474 88
Bank Charge s 75850 2361 8521t
Vat on Purchases 95,978 41 -39,173 64 36,804 77
749,298 56 97,429 99 846,728 55
Net Receipts/ (Payments) 2,030,859 16 74,304 12 2,105,163 28
Made up as follows
Floatung Current Account 764,551 12 72,885 20 837,436 32
Corporate Bonus Account 2 1,260,296 54 41342 1,267,709 96
Pre-Appointment Business Account 1,608 92 -1,608 92 000
Pre-Appointment Current Account 4,402 58 -4,402 58 000
2,030,859 16 74,287 12 2,105,146 28




Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Burns-Anderson Limited 02073962
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 697 of 2012
Bristol District Registry

(full name of court)

{a) Insert full We (a)
name(s) and Nigel Morrson Alstair Wardell Richard White
address{es) of Grant Thornten UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thomton UK LLP
admin:strator(s) Hartwell House 11-13 Penhill Road 30 Finsbury Square
55-81 Victonia Street Cardiff London
Bristol CF11 9UP EC2P 2YU
BS16FT

joint administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From To
(b) Insert date (b} 11 November 2013 (b) 10 May 2014
Signed N M O /"
Joint Administrator v

Dated q[@[“\‘*

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by

the administrators in the period

Joint administrators'
fees:

Time costs

HCL Time costs recharge
Expenses

Expenses of the
administration’
Admunistratve expenses
Legal fees

Intra group charges
Preparation of statement of
affairs

Insurance

Professional fees

Charged/incurred
in period
11/11/2013 to
10/05 /2014
£
48,058
14,993
56 94
480
10,353
25,853
0
0
0

Cumulanve
charged /incurred
to 10/05/2014

453,687
120,255

1,774

4,938
139,683
171,675
7,500
475

5,514

Of which paid
to 10/05/2014

339,130
85,870

1,774

4,938
139,683
145,822

7,500

475

5,514




C SIP 9 information

Introduction

Appendix C

The following information 15 provided 1n connection with the admunstrarors’ remuneranion

and disbursements in accordance with SIP 9

Explanation of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partuers and staff are charged out at hourly rates approprate to their grade, as shown on
the attached schedute Details of the hourly charge-out rates are made available to creditors
or commuttees at the time of fixing the basis of our fees Support staff (ie secretaries, cashiers
and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the time they work on 1t

From

From

01/07/09 01/07/10

£
Partners up to 510
Managers up to 385
Admumstrators up to 275
Assistants and support staff up 190
to
Dishursements

£
535

405
285
195

From
01/07/11
£

560
425
300

205

From
01/07/12
£

580

440

310

210

From
01/07/13
£

600

455

320

220

QOut of pocket expenses are charged at cost  Mileage 15 charged at standard rates which
comply with HM Revenue and Customs hmuts or AA recommended rates VAT 1s added to

disbursement charges as necessary

10




L€ ¥ +102/80/61 Uo paluly

s

15 S1E L £B9'ESY V6 LEV'T
gooez  o0ie |6
VOVEE  00£2L16 |09 beT
gee6  SIRTE  |S8OT
62267 05 £££'091 {50065
(44143 06 S1L261 __? 09
ey [

ARH BAY 3 tsay

QoL

0S PLY'9P [ LT 64T

05728'1 {0501

S €09 0SE

05 ¥98°LT 15T 891

SZ E8F'9T {20 L6

3 SIH

Jojens|upupy

S

9 8LT°P0T (€6 £0F
101 £2¢ 6
059£9°47 0¥ SOT
00 £55 o1z

05 ££¥08 lsB2TT
SEvEE'Sy |19 2T
t
7 =M
EXNLRC e

TOBIoA PaTePd

5 -I
0 6TE'EST |56'819
00 B£8°£S  |0L 8P
0S 220t {828

05 1+6'66 |{S0 €S2
00 T2L'E6  [S6 T
3 SIH

Jabeven

UOJUIOY | JURIK) @

000°SZ¢ 3 * (atuil) a1ep 03 Pajjiq s394 2304,

09 S19°6% |69 SOT L2178

Burpea)

syossy

00 059°F  |00OT JO uonesieay

suonebpsoaul

* powad smely

000647 (009 S103pas)

Buluueld pue

0951’2y (6868 uOpeNSILIPY
3 SiH

uyed ' plepuels

[TBY2[ - UCISI9A 1oaxX]

PIepUETs - UOGIoA

x3

vI0T/S0/0T 03 ZT0Z{L0/€0  pouad uomesuely

N ‘Wavy  {s)aor

SISATYNY 1S0D IWLL 6 dIS - EZ9T0Z0EY - UOREISIUIWPY U1 - PIjWIT UOSIdpUY-suing




¥£ 60 $T0Z/G0/61 U0 pIuUL]

0
88 P67 0 0BE’TZL [SE 9T
99 S62 OEbLZ'T  IEP

59 082 ST 081°921 09 6++

LT BSE 00 $LT'TE |59 +8

£8 067 05 01£'801 ST SIb

b b0t $6 OFY'bSP ibS TEP'T
sy |

Apy ‘Bay 3 SIH

noy

0S T05°86  £0'PEY
R

SLOT6°0T 'Sk 69

?o S£5 (STE

R

i 1

._m\w 650°T 06 bIT
S— —

105 956’69 £b bk

T

_w SIH

Joqensuupy

H]
T LO6'LLT (LY PTL

0E +£9 414

00 170°yS |05 2ET

05 b59°c  {SL €T

wecr |s9s91
S 8TT'6L (9L 605
D N L
R ok o

0

S OBL'TLE |ST £56
00 009 081

0S 825°/5 |59 6PT
0S H6'9Z |58 49

|

SL 886’8 (0P OET
SZ 1Z1'8EZ |S6 £09
3 SIH
sabeuep

uojuIoy | Jueis) @

g8€z'908 3 (owi)) @jep o3 pa

: |

I seay (301

|SL 06L°TL 0L ¥PT =30)
' { 6upesy
i T y——
roo ozse 'ooe 3O UOIIESIEDY
" 1 suonebpsoaul
! i popad smey
[ —

05 9€6'1 DE b SIONPID
ul T Bujuueld pue
,mN ¥ET'L9 wmv ZET uopens|uupy
! H
3 | S4H i

J3uped pIepuR}s

UOISIaA, pajejaq

[TE33p - UOISISA Hodx]
b102/50/0F 01 Z102/£0/€0 Ppolad Lonpesuely

N ‘Wav  (s)aor
SISATVYNY 1S0D JWLL 6 dIS - SPETOZOEH - UoRensuupy Ul - paynuy [epde) 1a3sIvoH




Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors' rights to request additional

information from the administrator

Rule 2 48A

M

@)

&)

®

If

{a)  within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47 -
(1 a secured creditor, or
(1) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the

unsecured creditors {including the creditor 1n question), or

(b)  with the perrmussion of the court upon an application made within that pertod of
21 days, any unsecured creditor
makes a request i wriung to the adnunstrator for further information about
remuneration or expenscs (other than pre-admunistration costs) set out in a
statement required by Rule 2 47(1){db) ot (dc), the admumstrator must, withun 14
days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

The admimstrator complies with this paragraph by esther -
(1)  providing all of the informauon asked for, or
(b)  so far as the admunistrator constders that
(1) the ume or cost of preparatoen of the information would be excessive, or
(1) disclosure of the informaton would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
administration or mght reasonably be expected to lead to violence against
Afly persof, or
() the admumstrator 1s subject to an obligaton of confidenuality 1n respect of
the informauon,
giving reasons for not providing all of the mformation

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further

information under paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of -

(a)  the giving by the adnumistrator of reasons for not providing all of the
mformation asked for, or

(b)  the expury of the 14 days prowvided for in paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that

paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for 1n Rule 2 109(1B}) by such
further pertod as the court thinks just

n




E

Appendix E

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors' rights to challenge the
administrator's remuneration or expenses if

excessive

Rule 2 109

M

(1A)

(1B)

&)

)

©)

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured credstor with ether the concurrence of at least
10% m value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of
the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders m paragraph (4)

Application may be made on the grounds that -

(a) the remuneration charged by the admnistrator,

(b)  the basis fixed for the adminustrator's remuneration under Rule 2 106, or

{c)  expenses incurred by the admunstrator,

1s or are, 1n all the circumstances, excessive or, i the case of an application under sub-

paragraph (b}, mappropriate

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made
no later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first
reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurning of the expenses 1in question
("the relevant report”) ’

The court may, f it thunks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismiss it without a
hearing but 1t shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days'
notice, upon receipt of which the applicant may requure the court to list the application
for a without notice hearing  If the application 1s not dismussed, the court shall fix a
venue for 1t to be heard, and give nouce to the applicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the admunistrator a
notice staung the venue and accompamned by a copy of the application, and of any
evidence which the applicant intends to adduce tn support of 1t

If the court considers the applicanon to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

(a)  an order reducing the amount of remuneratton which the admunistrator was
entitled to charge

(b)  an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

{c)  an order changing the basis of remuneration

{d)  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses ;n questton be treated
as not being expenses of the administration

(¢)  an order that the admunistrator or the admunistrator's personal representatve
pay to the company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may specify

and may make any other order that it thinks just, bur an order under sub-paragraph (b)

o1 {¢) may be made only i respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant

ICPOI[

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be pard by the
applcant, and are not payable as an expense of the admunistration

12




